

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*, and
BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

—◆—
VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM,
GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

—◆—
APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

—◆—
GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*, and
TIMOTHY LOVE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLUMBIA
LAW SCHOOL SEXUALITY AND GENDER
LAW CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
HENRY P. MONAGHAN
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-2644
monaghan@law.columbia.edu
Of Counsel

SUZANNE B. GOLDBERG
Columbia Law School
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027
(212) 854-0411
sgoldb1@law.columbia.edu
*Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. States Generally Allow Freedom of Choice in Marriage, Consistent with the Due Pro- cess Clause, but for Their Selective Exclu- sion of Same-Sex Couples	4
A. The Marriage-Ban States Impose Few Limits on a Person’s Choice of Spouse, Other Than the Choice of a Same-Sex Spouse at Issue Here.....	5
B. Also Consistent with Due Process, States Do Not Prescribe Gender Roles for Married Couples	10
C. States Further Protect Marital Choice by Limiting Annulment and Recogniz- ing Marriages Even Where Spouses Had Dubious Motives	12
D. Eligibility for Marriage in the United States Does Not Hinge on Spouses Be- ing Able to Procreate Biologically	15
II. The Marriage Restrictions at Issue In- fringe Same-Sex Couples’ Constitutionally Protected Liberty Interests in Family In- tegrity and Association	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Due Process and Equal Protection Guarantees Require Equal Access to Fundamental Rights, Including Autonomy in Decisions about Childrearing, Intimacy, and Whom to Marry.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adler v. Adler</i> , 805 So. 2d 952 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	14
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	1, 8
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	22
<i>Bratton v. Bratton</i> , 136 S.W.3d 595 (Tenn. 2004)	11
<i>Brenner v. Armstrong</i> , Nos. 14-14061, 14-14066 (11th Cir. filed Sept. 5, 2014).....	1, 15
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014).....	15
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	23
<i>Campbell v. Campbell</i> , 377 S.W. 93 (Ky. 1964).....	11
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	7
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	7
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Rius-Armendariz</i> , No. 14-2184 (1st Cir. filed Nov. 13, 2014)	1
<i>Coulter v. Hendricks</i> , 918 S.W.2d 424 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-50196 (5th Cir. argued Jan. 9, 2015).....	1, 9
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	22
<i>Hardesty v. Hardesty Ex’r</i> , 34 S.W.2d 442 (Ky. 1931)	11
<i>Hawkins v. Hawkins</i> , 258 S.W. 962 (Ky. 1924).....	14
<i>Hodge v. Parks</i> , 844 N.W.2d 189 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014)	11
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	2
<i>In re Estate of Smallman</i> , 398 S.W.3d 134 (Tenn. 2013).....	13
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	2
<i>In re Miller’s Estate</i> , 214 N.W. 428 (Mich. 1927).....	13
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	2
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Koebel v. Koebel</i> , 176 N.W. 552 (Mich. 1920)	14
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) ...	18, 21, 22, 23
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4, 8, 22
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Meriwether v. Fourth & First Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 285 S.W. 34 (Tenn. 1926)	16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	19, 22
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	4, 18
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	19, 20, 22
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7
<i>Robinson v. Commonwealth</i> , 212 S.W.3d 100 (Ky. 2006)	13
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	18
<i>Savini v. Savini</i> , 58 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1952)	13
<i>Seabold v. Seabold</i> , 84 N.E.2d 521 (Ohio Ct. App. 1948)	5
<i>Soley v. Soley</i> , 655 N.E.2d 1381 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995)	13
<i>Surrogate Parenting Assoc., Inc. v. Com. ex rel. Armstrong</i> , 704 S.W.2d 209 (Ky. 1986)	16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	17, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	2, 9
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	2
<i>Verhage v. Verhage</i> , No. 12-04-00309-CV, 2006 WL 1791565 (Tex. App. 2006)	14
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	3, 7
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-9-215.....	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-102.....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-107.....	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-109.....	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-208.....	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-11-403.....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-12-201.....	12
Ark. Const. amend. LXXXIII	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-3-2	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-3-3.1	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-4-1	12
Ga. Const. art. I, § 4, ¶ I.....	4
Ky. Const. § 233A.....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 199.520	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.005	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.010	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.020	4, 5, 6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.030	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.040	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.045	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.050	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.120	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.130	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.140	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.150	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.160	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.170	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.170	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.211	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.720(1).....	10
La. Child. Code Ann. art. 1545.....	6
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 89	4
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 96	4
La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 3520	4
La. Const. art. XII, § 15.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 400.1501.....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.1.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.2.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.3.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.4.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.5.....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.7.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.9.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.51.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.103.....	5, 6
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.151.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.152.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.153.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.154.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.201.....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.271.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.272.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.2.....	12
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.6.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.16.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 557.28.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 700.2114.....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 710.60.....	16
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25.....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-1-1.....	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-1-5.....	6
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-1-17.....	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-5-23.....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-21-3.....	10
Miss. Const. art. XIV, § 263A.....	4
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 451.022.....	4
Mo. Const. art. I, § 33.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-03-01	4
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-03.2-01	11
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-03-02	6
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-03-09	9
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-09-08	11
N.D. Const. art. XI, § 28	4
Neb. Const. art. I, § 29	4
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2106.22	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.01	4, 5, 6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.04	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.05	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3103.06	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3103.08	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3105.01	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3105.31	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3107.15	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.88	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.89	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.90	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.91	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.92	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.93	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.94.....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.95.....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.96.....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.97.....	16
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3113.31.....	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3119.02.....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 20-1-100	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-1-1	4
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-1-30	9
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-1-38	4
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-2-18	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-4-41	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-10-1	10
S.D. Const. art. XXI, § 9	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-2-401.....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-2-402.....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-2-403.....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-101.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-102.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-104.....	5, 6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-105.....	5, 6, 12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-106.....	5, 6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-107.....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-109.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113.....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-201.....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-210.....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-301.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-302.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-501.....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-601.....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-4-101.....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-5-101.....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-111	10
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18	4
Tex. Const. art. I, § 32	4
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 2.001.....	4
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 2.101.....	5
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 2.102.....	6
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 2.103.....	6
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 2.202.....	9
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 4.003.....	11
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 4.102.....	12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.001.....	11
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.002.....	11
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.003.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.004.....	11
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.005.....	11
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.006.....	11
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.007.....	11
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.008.....	11
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.101.....	12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.102.....	12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.103.....	12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.104.....	12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.105.....	12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.106.....	12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.107.....	12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.108.....	12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.109.....	12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.110.....	12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.111.....	12
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.201.....	5
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.202.....	5
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.204.....	4
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 71.004.....	10
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 154.001.....	11
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.701.....	16
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.702.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.703	16
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.704	16
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.705	16
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.706	16
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.707	16
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 162.017	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Tex. Prac. Guide Fam. Law § 2:49	10
15 Ky. Prac. Domestic Relations L. § 10:1	12
15 Ky. Prac. Domestic Relations L. § 10:2	12
15 Ky. Prac. Domestic Relations L. § 10:3	12
15 Ky. Prac. Domestic Relations L. § 10:4	12
15 Ky. Prac. Domestic Relations L. § 10:5	12
15 Ky. Prac. Domestic Relations L. § 10:6	12
15 Ky. Prac. Domestic Relations L. § 10:7	12
Mich. Civ. Jur. Marriage § 31	12
Mich. Civ. Jur. Marriage § 32	12
Mich. Civ. Jur. Marriage § 33	12
Mich. Civ. Jur. Marriage § 34	12
Mich. Civ. Jur. Marriage § 35	12
Mich. Civ. Jur. Marriage § 36	12
Mich. Civ. Jur. Marriage § 37	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ohio Op. Atty. Gen. 69-051, May 27, 1969	9
W. Walton Garrett, 19 Tenn. Prac. Tenn. Di- vorce, Alimony & Child Custody § 1:7 (2013 ed.)	12
